## NATIONAL UNITED CHURCH USHERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.

www.nationalchurchushers.org

Filmore F. Gregory
National President

Joe Prelow
Board Chairman



**Shawn L. Wright** Young Adult President

**Donvontae E. Walton**Junior & Young People President

## **PRESS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release: June 7, 2011

## THELMA D. GOODWIN APPOINTED TRUSTEE FOR R. E. HARSHAW FOUNDATION

Please join me and National Board Chairman, Joe Prelow, in congratulating Thelma D. Goodwin as the newly appointed Trustee to the R. E. Harshaw Foundation, with the approval of the National Board of Directors. She represents the Eastern Region and replaces Dr. Earl T. Matthews on the Foundation. Certainly, we commend and thank Dr. Matthews, who served as a member and Officer of the Foundation for many years and made many contributions to the R. E. Harshaw Foundation and NUCUAA, Inc.

The R. E. Harshaw Foundation is the philanthropic arm of the National United Church Ushers Association of America, Inc. The Foundation enables the organization through donations, to grant undergraduate tuition scholarships and graduate or professional fellowship stipends to qualified applicants and to make contributions to educational institutions exempt from taxation.

Sis. Thelma D. Goodwin is a member of the Mt. Horeb Baptist Church of Washington, DC where she serves on the Senior Usher Board. She has worked with the ICUA of DC & Vicinity, Inc., and the Eastern Region Church Ushers Association for numerous years. Thelma has been a member of NUCUAA, Inc. for forty three years and continues to work in a supportive capacity with the Presidential Staff, the Board of Directors and various Committees. Sis. Goodwin has a financial background in government securities, payroll and human resources. She is currently employed as a bookkeeper with the Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights & Urban Affairs. We are confident that Sis. Goodwin's outstanding qualifications make her an excellent fit for our very distinguished R. E. Harshaw Foundation Board of Trustees.

Again, join us in congratulating Sis. Thelma D. Goodwin in her newly appointed position.

Serving the Master and His People,

Filmore F. Gregory
President

Filmone F. Dregory

Joe Prelow Board of Directors Chairman

. Toe Prelow